

THOMAS T. NIESEN Direct Dial: 717.255.7641 tniesen@tntlawfirm.com

June 23, 2017

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: Docket No. A-2017-2605434

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. - Limerick Township

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

We are counsel for Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. in the above matter and are submitting, via electronic filing with this letter, the following:

- (1) A certificate verifying service of the above referenced Application in accordance with your letter of May 31, 2017; and
- (2) Proof of publication in *The Times Herald*.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS, NIESEN & THOMAS, LLC

Ву

Thomas T. Niesen

cc: Jordan Van Order, TUS (w/encl.) Christine Maloni Hoover, Esq. (w/encl.) Carrie B. Wright, Esq. (w/encl.) Thomas S. Wyatt, Esq. (w/encl.) Alexander R. Stahl, Esq. (via email, w/encl.)

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for: (1) approval of the acquisition by Aqua of the wastewater system assets of Limerick Township situated within a portion of Limerick Township and within a portion of the Borough of Royersford, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; (2) approval of the right of Aqua to begin to offer, render, furnish and supply wastewater service to the public in a portion of Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; and (3) an order approving the acquisition that includes the ratemaking rate base of the Limerick Township wastewater system assets pursuant to Section 1329(c)(2) of the Public Utility Code :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the above referenced Application of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. was served upon the parties and in the manner listed below:

First Class Mail, Postage Prepaid, on May 19, 2017

Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Office of Small Business Advocate Suite 202, Commerce Building 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on June 8, 2017

Michael Leonard, Borough Manager Borough of Royersford 300 Main Street Royersford, PA 19468 Susan Simms Marsh Deputy General Counsel Pennsylvania American Water Company 800 W. Hershey Park Drive Hershey, PA 17033 Jody L. Holton, AICP, Executive Director Montgomery County Planning Commission One Montgomery Plaza, Suite 201 425 Swede St. Norristown, PA 19401

Daniel K. Kerr, Township Manager Limerick Township 646 West Ridge Pike Limerick, PA 19468

Montgomery County P.O. Box 311 Norristown, PA 19404-0311 Patrick Patterson, Regional Director Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401

Limerick Township Planning Commission 646 West Ridge Pike Limerick, PA 19468

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, on June 9, 2017

Jane Peronteau, Township Supervisor East Vincent Township 262 Ridge Road Spring City, PA 19475

Cecile M. Daniel, Chairperson Perkiomen Township Municipal Authority 1 Trappe Road Collegeville PA 19426

Mark D. Flanders, Borough Manager Borough of Pottstown Borough Hall 100 E. High St. Pottstown, PA 19464

Timothy J. Tieperman, Township Manager Upper Providence Township 1286 Black Rock Road PO Box 406 Oaks, PA 19456

Bernard A. Rodgers, Township Manager East Coventry Township 855 Ellis Woods Road Pottstown, PA 19465 James Toth, Chairman Lower Pottsgrove Municipal Authority 2199 Buchert Road Pottstown, PA 19464

William Orr, Water Distribution Superintendent Phoenixville Water Department 351 Bridge Street Phoenixville, PA 19460

Jackie Tallon, Township Manager Upper Frederick Township P.O. Box 597 Frederick, PA 19435-0597

Ted Locker, Township Manager Lower Frederick Township 53 Spring Mount Rd. Schwenksville, PA 19473

Gregory Rapp, Superintendent New Hanover Sewer Authority 2990 Fagleysville Road Gilbertsville, PA 19525 John B. Markley, Chairman Schwenksville Borough Authority 140 Main Street Schwenksville, PA 19473

Thomas T. Niesen

PA ID # 31379

Dated this 23rd day of June, 2017





PHIEADELPHIA GROUP

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

307 Derstine Avenue • Lansdale, PA 19446

THOMAS NIESEN & THOMAS LLC 212 LOCUST STREET

STE 600

HARRISBURG, PA 17101 Attention:

> STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA. COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

, being duly sworn the The undersigned he/she is the principal clerk of The Times Herald, Times Herald Digital, published in the English language for the dissemination of local or transmitted news and intelligence of a general character, which are duly qualified newspapers, and the annexed hereto is a copy of certain order, notice, publication or advertisement of:

THOMAS NIESEN & THOMAS LLC

Published in the following edition(s):

The Times Herald The Times Herald 06/14/17 06/07/17 Times Herald Digital Times Herald Digital 06/14/17

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

Jacqueline A. Kelly, Notary Public Hatfield Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires July 27, 2020 MEMBER, PENNSTLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

Sworn to the subscribed before me this

Notary Public, State of Pennsylvania Acting in County of Montgomery

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., (hore-inalter referred to as "Aqua" or "Applicant") pursuant to Sections 1102 and 1329 of the Public Utility Code for: (1) approval of the acquisition by Aqua of the wastewater system assets of Limerick Township ("Township") situated within a portion of Limerick Township and within a portion of the Borough of Royersford, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; (2) approval of the right of Aqua to begin to offer, render, furnish and supply wastewater service to the public in a portion of Limerick Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; and (3) an order approving the acquisition that includes the ratemaking rate base of the Limerick Township wastewater system assets pursuant to Section 1329(c)(2) of the Public Utility Code, Docket Number, A-2017-2605434.

ber: A-2017-2609434.

Formal protests and petitions to Intervene must be filed in accordance with Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, on or before June 26, 2017. All filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. 80x 3265. Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the Applicant. The documents filed in support of the Application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Commission's website at yaxw, puc.pa.goy, and at the Applicant's business address.

Applicant:

Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. Through and By Counsel for:

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. Thomas, Niesen and Thomas, LLC 212 Locust Street, Suite 600 Harrisburg, P A 17101

BY THE COMMISSION Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary NTH 6/7, 6/14 1-a

Advertisement Information

Client Id:

885300

Ad Id:

1353703

PO:

Agua PA

Sales Person: 093302